

**Mat Suit No.12/2025 (Reg 12/2025)**

07.05.2026

Today is fixed for ex-parte hearing as the Written Statement was not filed within 120 days.

The Respondent/Wife filed the Written Statement on 24.03.2026 accompanied by a petition U/O -9 Rule -7 of the CP Code. Today the record was taken for Reconciliation.

In the Reconciliation the Husband alleged an affair of the Wife with another person and the Wife also alleged an affair of the Husband with another person. Both did not want to stay with each other but the Wife still want to take time for contemplation whether she is agreed to divorce or not consequent to her wish not to stay with the Husband. Both the Husband and the Wife are police constables.

In such circumstances, Reconciliation fails. The petition U/O-9 Rule-7 CPC is taken up for hearing. The petition U/O-9 Rule-7 of the CP Code states that due to her personal and internal problem she could not file the Written Statement in time. Such causes do not appear sufficient to this Court. For that reason the petition U/O-9 Rule-7 of the CP Code is allowed subject to a cost of Rs.2000/- to be paid to the Husband.

To **17.06.2026** for payment of cost and for framing of issues.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Sd/-  
Addl. District Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Purulia

Sd/-  
Addl. District Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Purulia  
(JO Code WB01242)